

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DANA NESSEL, Attorney General of
the State of Michigan, *ex rel.* the People
of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 165961

Court of Appeals No. 362272

Ingham County Circuit Court
2022-000058-CZ

Dana Nessel
Attorney General
Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Solicitor General
B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Christopher M. Allen (P75439)
Assistant Solicitor General
Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)
Michael S. Hill (P73084)
Carl J. Hammaker (P81203)
Assistant Attorneys General
Corporate Oversight Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632
FowlerD1@michigan.gov
HillM19@michigan.gov
HammakerC@michigan.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

HONIGMAN LLP
Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Benjamin J. VanderWerp (P84614)
2290 First National Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
313-465-700
mschneider@honigman.com
bvanderwerp@honigman.com
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
John C. O'Quinn, P.C.
Matthew S. Owen, P.C.
One Freedom Plaza
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
202-879-5000
john.oquinn@kirkland.com
matt.owen@kirkland.com
Diana M. Watral, P.C.
Philip M. Cooper
333 West Wolf Point Plaza
Chicago, IL 60654
312-862-2000
diana.watral@kirkland.com
philip.cooper@kirkland.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

SOUTHBANK LEGAL
Conor Dugan (P66901)
50 Louis NW, Suite 616
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
616-466-7629
cdugan@southbank.legal

Stephen M. Judge*
(Ind. Bar No. 31831-71)
Tiernan B. Kane*
(Ind. Bar No. 36452-71)
SOUTHBANK LEGAL
100 E. Wayne Street, Suite 300
South Bend, Indiana 46601
(574) 968-0760
sjudge@southbank.legal
tkane@southbank.legal
**Pro Hac Vice Pending*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of America*

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ELI LILLY & CO.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court should affirm <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> because they are consistent with the MCPA’s plain language and have been widely relied upon for a generation.....	2
A. <i>Smith</i> and <i>Liss</i> applied a straightforward statutory construction to the MCPA.	2
B. Businesses have relied upon this commonsense reading of the MCPA’s exemption for over a generation.	5
C. Undermining longstanding and legitimate business reliance also disrupts employees, regulators, and consumers.	8
II. Michigan is not an outlier with respect to its consumer protection act.	11
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Aquilina v Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s Syndicate #2003</i> , 407 F Supp 3d 1051 (D Haw, 2019).....	12
<i>Attorney General v Diamond Mortgage Co</i> , 414 Mich 603; 327 NW2d 805 (1982).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Crooked Creek, LLC v Cass Cnty. Treasurer</i> , 507 Mich 1; 967 NW2d 577 (2021).....	2
<i>Estate of Hicks ex rel Summers v Urban E, Inc</i> , 92 P3d 88 (Okla, 2004).....	11
<i>Hinds v Paul’s Auto Werkstatt, Inc</i> , 810 P2d 874 (Ct App Or, 1991).....	13
<i>Kuntzelman v Avco Fin Servs of Neb, Inc</i> , 291 NW2d 705 (Neb, 1980).....	11
<i>Liss v Lewiston-Richards, Inc</i> , 478 Mich 203 (2007).....	iii, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 14
<i>McCaul v Am Savings Co</i> , 331 NW2d 705 (Neb, 1983).....	11
<i>Montero v Duval Cnty. Sch Bd</i> , 153 So 3d 407 (Fla Dist Ct App, 2014).....	12
<i>Miller v Corinthian Colleges, Inc</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (D Utah, 2011).....	11
<i>New York ex rel Schneiderman v Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F3d 638 (CA 2, 2015).....	6
<i>Rouch World, LLC v Dept of Civil Rights</i> , 510 Mich 398; 987 NW2d 501 (2022).....	2
<i>Showpiece Homes Corp v Assurance Co of Am</i> , 38 P3d 47 (Colo, 2001).....	12
<i>Smith v Globe Life Ins Co</i> , 460 Mich 446 (1999).....	iii, 2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 14
<i>Taxicab Ins Store, LLC v Am Serv Ins Co, Inc</i> , 224 So 3d 451 (La Ct App, 2017).....	11
<i>Weller v Accredited Home Lenders, Inc</i> , No. CIV. 08-2798 JRTRN, 2009 WL 928522 (D Minn, March 31, 2009).....	12

<i>Woodman ex rel Wooman v Kera LLC</i> , 486 Mich 228; 785 NW2d 1 (2010).....	6
<i>WyoLaw, LLC v Office of Attorney Gen, Consumer Prot Unit</i> , 486 P3d 964 (Wy, 2021).....	13
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Colo Rev Stat Ann 6-1-106(1).....	12
MCL 445.904(1)(a).....	2, 13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.49(b).....	13
Va. Code § 59.1-199(1).....	13
Wyo Stat Ann 40-12-110(1).....	13
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
<i>America’s Top States for Business 2023: The full rankings</i> , CNBC.com.....	8
Bender, Gretchen Ann, <i>Uncertainty and Unpredictability in Patent Litigation: The Time is Ripe for a Consistent Claim Construction Methodology</i> , 8 J Intell Prop L 175 (2001).....	5, 6
Chambers, Dustin, et al, <i>How Do Federal Regulations Affect Consumer Prices? An Analysis of the Regressive Effects of Regulation</i> , 180 Pub Choice 57 (July 2019).....	10
Davis, Steven J., et al, Am Enter Inst, <i>Business Class Policy Uncertainty Is Choking Recovery</i> (Oct. 6, 2011).....	10
Detroit Regional Chamber, <i>Michigan Statewide Voter Survey: May 12, 2023</i>	7
Exec Off of the Gov’r, <i>Gov. Whitmer Establishes the ‘Growing Michigan Together Council’ to Focus on Population Growth, Building a Brighter Future for Michigan</i> (Jun 1, 2023).....	8
Harding, Hayley, <i>Michigan’s Aging Worries Experts as State is Among Nation’s Oldest</i> , The Detroit News, 2023 WLNR 18108559 (May 25, 2023).....	7
Kydland, Finn E and Edward C. Prescott, <i>Rules rather than discretion: The inconsistency of optimal plans</i> , 85 J of Pol Econ 473 (1977).....	9

LinkedIn News, <i>LinkedIn Top Companies 2024: The 50 best large workplaces to grow your career in the U.S.</i> (Apr. 16, 2024).....	9
Mass Exec Off of Labor & Workforce Dev., <i>Healey-Driscoll Administration Awards \$19 Million to Upskill Current Workers and Increase Workforce Competitiveness</i> (Dec. 8, 2023).....	9
Mauger, Craig and Hayley Harding, <i>Michigan’s Birth Total Has Reached a Level Not Seen Since 1940</i> , The Detroit News, 2023 WLNR 28254362 (Aug 17, 2023).....	7
Mich Dep’t of Labor & Econ. Opportunity, <i>Governor Whitmer Awards Funding to 800 Michigan Businesses to Help Train and Retain Current and Recently Hired Employees</i> (Dec. 13, 2023).....	8
Tennille, Benjamin F., et al, <i>Getting to Yes in Specialized Courts; The Unique Role of ADR in Business Court Cases</i> , 11 Pepp Disp Resol LJ 35 (2010).....	5
US Dep’t of Health & Hum Servs, <i>Policy on Redundant, Overlapping, or Inconsistent Regulations & Request for Information</i>	9
U.S. News & World Reports, <i>Best Companies to Work For 2023-2024</i> (Jan. 12, 2024).....	9
Vandevert, Paul, <i>To Go Forward, We Must Remember and Rely Upon Our Past</i> , 37 Can-USLJ 353 (2012).....	6
van Engen, Nadine, et al, <i>Do consistent government policies lead to greater meaningfulness and legitimacy on the front line?</i> , 97 Public Admin 907 (2019).....	9
Vertinsky, Liza, “Pharmaceutical (Re) Capture,” 20 Yale J Health Pol’y L & Ethics 146 (2021).....	6
